

# **Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Sydney Eastern City Planning Panel) Order 2019**

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister for Planning, in pursuance of section 2.12 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 7th day of February 2019.

ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP Minister for Planning

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Order is to exclude the City of Sydney local government area from the Sydney Eastern City Planning Panel.

This Order is made under section 2.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

## **Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Sydney Eastern City Planning Panel) Order 2019**

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

#### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Sydney Eastern City Planning Panel) Order 2019.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

### 3 Amendment of Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 No 203 Schedule 2 Provisions relating to planning bodies

Omit "City of Sydney," from clause 9 (a).